• Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit Number LOC #LGHCV990180 from
the HSBC Bank of Canada for Miramar Mining Corp with the beneficiary as
the Receiver General for Canada for the Department of Indian Affairs and
Northern Development and the Kitikmeot Inuit Association for an amount of
$1,100,000.00 (Canadian Dollars- One million one hundred thousand only)
under water licence NWB1BOS9801 and the Kitikmeot Inuit Association
land use permit 195C058. The most recent amendment (Amendment #6),
dated December 1, 2004, included a change of the land permit number to
#KTL399CO29 and it expired on  December 22, 2005.